

No. 18-60102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK; LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; ANDREW
WHEELER, Acting Administrator, United States Environmental Protection
Agency; ANNE IDSAL, Region 6 Administrator,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, AND
LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE**

Kristen Monsell
Miyoko Sakashita
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Ste. 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: 510-844-7137
Fax: 510-844-7150
Email: kmonsell@biologicaldiversity.org
miyoko@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. EPA Violated the National Environmental Policy Act2

 A. EPA Failed to Comply with NEPA Independent of its Status as a
 Cooperating Agency for BOEM’s Lease Sale EIS3

 B. EPA Did Not Examine a Reasonable Range of Alternatives to the
 Permit.....5

 C. EPA Did Not Take a Hard Look at the Permit’s Impacts..... 10

 II. EPA Violated the Clean Water Act..... 15

 A. EPA’s Ocean Discharge Criteria Evaluation Is Unreasonable..... 15

 B. The Permit Fails to Contain Sufficient Monitoring 19

 III. Petitioners Have Standing.....21

 A. Petitioners Suffer an Injury-in-Fact.....22

 B. Petitioners’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Permit and Redressable27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....17

Chambers v. Mukasey, 520 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2008).....11

Central & South West Servs. v. EPA, 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....26

Conservation Council for Haw. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
97 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Haw. 2015).....2,7

Davis Mts. Trans-Pecos Heritage Ass'n v. FAA,
116 Fed. Appx. 3 (5th Cir. 2004)3,12

Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)9

Fath v. Tex. DOT, No. 17-50683,
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19668 (5th Cir. July 17, 2018).....13

Fath v. Tex. DOT, No. 1:16-cv-234,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180971 (W.D. Tex. 2016)13

Fla. Pub. Interest Research Group v. EPA, 386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004)28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....23,27

Grand Canyon Tr. v. FAA, 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....26

Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar, 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012).....22,25,28

Hanson v. Veterans Admin., 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)26

Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan, 960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)5

Ilio'ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld, 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....6

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)24

La. Env'tl Action Network v. EPA, 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Louisiana v. Lee, 758 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)22,27

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....6

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) 15,21

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)21

Neighbors of Cuddy Mt. v. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) 11

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 14

Save Our Cmty. v. EPA, 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992).....22

Save the Valley, Inc. v. EPA, 223 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....8

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)25,27,28

Sierra Club v. Froehlke, 359 F. Supp. 1289 (S.D. Tex. 1973).....6

Sierra Club v. Hodel, 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988).....9

Simmons v. Army Corp of Eng'rs, 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)6

Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000)22

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)4

Wilderness Watch v. Mainella, 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004).....8

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)..... 4
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....19
33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)(2).....16
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....2,5
43 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.77
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1).....19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(2).....19
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b)19,20

Federal Register Notices

45 Fed. Reg. 65,942 (Oct. 3, 1980).....17
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026, 18,027 (Mar. 23, 1981).....7
